
 

 

Design Review & Historic Preservation Board 
Agenda 

March 25, 2021 
 
 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION 
 
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW  

 6 Wild Berry Lane 
The Applicant is requesting design review for additions to the kitchen and master bedroom. The 
kitchen will have a 9 square foot addition to expand on the existing square footage. The bedroom will 
have an addition of 140 square feet for a walk in closet. The materials will match the existing home. 

 

 292 Shoreham Drive 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the remodel of an existing enclosed porch and the 
addition of a covered entry. The enclosed porch is approximately 64 square feet and the covered 
entry will be approximately 26 square feet. 

 

 135 Sylvania Road 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a covered porch. The porch will be 
approximately 285 square feet and will be constructed on the rear of the home. 

 

 49 Charmwood Road 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a covered porch and kitchen expansion. 
The kitchen addition will be approximately 52 square feet and the covered porch will be approximately 
24 square feet. 

 
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW – NEW HOME 

 640 Mendon Center Road 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a one story single family home. The 
home will be approximately 4104 square feet and located on a large parcel south of the thruway. 

 

 2 Eppingwood Trail 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a two story single family home. The 
home will be approximately 4027 square feet and will be attached to an existing garage. The home 
will be located in the Malvern Hills Subdivision. 

 
APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS 

 70 Mitchell Road  
The Applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness, pursuant to Code Section 185-196, for 
the exterior renovation of a designated historic home. This property is zoned (RN) Residential 
Neighborhood. 

 
INFORMAL REVIEW 

 3280 Monroe Avenue 
 The Applicant is requesting informal design review for the exterior alteration and renovation to the 
existing McDonald's Restaurant. The project consists of alterations to the front, sides, rear and roof of 
the building.  
 

OTHER – REVIEW OF 3/11/2021 MINUTES 
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How to view the meeting: 

 

1.  Zoom 

 In your web browser, go to  

 https://townofpittsford.zoom.us/j/81313717412?pwd=UVRCVUd2U05FanJtVHJWQUN2N2UxZz09 

 You will be connected to the meeting. 

 

2.  Telephone 

 You can access the meeting by phone.  Use any of the phone numbers below, then enter the 

meeting ID when prompted. The Meeting ID is 813 1371 7412. No password is necessary. 

 

(929) 205-6099  (312) 626-6799 

(253) 215-8782  (301) 715-8592 

(346) 248-7799  (669) 900-6833 

 

 

https://townofpittsford.zoom.us/j/81313717412?pwd=UVRCVUd2U05FanJtVHJWQUN2N2UxZz09
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Draft  
Design Review and Historic Preservation Board 

Minutes 
March 11, 2021 

 
PRESENT  
Dirk Schneider, Chairman; Paul Whitbeck, John Mitchell, Leticia Fornataro, Kathleen Cristman, Bonnie 
Salem 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
Kevin Beckford, Town Board liaison; Robert Koegel, Town Attorney; Mark Lenzi, Building Inspector; Susan 
Donnelly, Secretary to the Board 
 
ABSENT 
Dave Wigg 
 
Proceedings of a regular meeting of the Pittsford Design Review and Historic Preservation Board were 
held on Thursday, March 11 at 6:00 P.M. local time.  The meeting took place with Board members and 
applicants participating remotely using Zoom. 
                              
Dirk Schneider, Chairman opened the meeting at 6:00 pm. 
 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION 
 
Bonnie Salem reported that she has been researching a state marker for the recently designated East 
Street Burying Ground.  She reviewed photos of examples of the state markers and potential language for 
it. Audrey Johnson, Town Historian, is working on obtaining an estimate of cost for this sign.  The Town 
would be responsible for purchasing the sign and funds will need to be requested from the Town Board. 
The Board agreed that this would be a fitting marker.  John Mitchell also suggested as another option 
placing a natural boulder with a Town historic plaque at the site. 
 
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW  
 

 11 Cedarwood Circle 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a mudroom. The existing covered porch 
will become the new mudroom and will be approximately 21 square feet located on the front of the 
home. 
 
The homeowner, Bob Sherwood, and contractor, John Carson were present to discuss the application 
with the Board.   
 
The new mudroom created by enclosing the existing porch will feature stone veneer on the entire 
surface wall to match the walkway of the home.  It was noted that the drawing presented to the Board 
depicted lap siding. 
 
Paul Whitbeck moved to accept the application as submitted with the clarification that the new wall will 
be faced with stone veneer. 
 
Leticia Fornataro seconded. 
 
All Ayes.  
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 21 Brookwood Road 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a screened porch. The porch will be 
approximately 400 square feet and will be located to the rear of the home. 
 
The homeowner, Chris DiPasquale, and Joe DiPasquale were present. 
 
The project was described as a rear bump out to build a screened in porch on an existing patio. 
The siding will be board and batten.   
 
Dirk Schneider made the suggestion to match the shingles with the architectural shingles of the home. 
 
Leticia Fornataro moved to accept the application as submitted with the recommendation of utilizing 
architectural shingles on the bump out roof to match the existing structure. 
 
John Mitchell seconded. 
 
All Ayes.  
 

 6 Canal Park Place 

The Applicant is requesting design review for a covered deck addition and oversized gazebo. The 
covered deck will be approximately 684 square feet and gazebo will be 450 square feet. The applicant 
appeared before the Zoning Board of Appeals and was granted a variance for a side setback and an 
oversized accessory structure. 
 
The homeowner, Scott Cooper, was present to discuss the application with the Board. 
 
Mr. Cooper discussed that the current deck will be demolished.  A covered deck and separate open 
pavilion will be constructed.  He clarified for the Board that there will be a door underneath the deck 
built flush with the siding to appear invisible to provide access to a storage area for pool equipment 
and furniture.  He indicated that the railings will match the existing small deck railing with stainless 
steel cable horizontal railing.  The underneath will be painted to match the siding on the home and the 
deck will have cedar trim. 
 
Kathleen Cristman moved to accept the application as submitted. 
 
John Mitchell seconded. 
 
All Ayes.  
 
 

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW – NEW HOME 
 

 180 Kilbourn Road 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a new two story home. The home will 
be approximately 3924 square feet of living space and will be located in the Kilbourn neighborhood. 
The previous home has been demolished. The applicant did appear before the Zoning Board of 
Appeals on February 15th and was granted variances for setbacks. 
 
The architect Patrick Morabito was present to discuss this application for a new home. 
 
He indicated that the siding will be board and batten and the stone elements will be cobblestone. He 
made note that the amount of stone element had been reduced per the Board’s suggestion in an 
informal review.  The home will be in the approximate footprint of the prior home.  A deck will be above 
the front door and a full glass door will be on the front.  The Board commented that the brackets above 
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and below the deck are not a necessary element.  Mr. Morabito indicated that they were added for 
architectural interest. 
 
Paul Whitbeck moved to approve the application as submitted. 
 
Dirk Schneider seconded. 
 
All Ayes. 
 

 19 Black Wood Circle 

 The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a one story single family home. The     
 home will be approximately 2371 square feet in the Wilshire Hills subdivision. 
 
Jeff Brokaw of Morrell Builders was present to discuss the application with the Board. 
 
He indicated this is a ranch home – the fourth new home on this street. 
 
The Board had no further discussion. 
 
John Mitchell moved to accept the application as submitted. 
 
Kathleen Cristman seconded. 
 
All Ayes. 
 

 22 Lexton Way 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a two story single family home. The 
home will be approximately 1296 square feet on the first floor and 1414 square feet on the second 
floor. This home will be located in the Wilshire Hills subdivision. 
 
Jeff Brokaw of Morrell Builders was present for this application. 
 
The Board made note that the window above the front porch should be moved up to match the eave 
line as it appears to be resting on the roof. Mr. Brokaw indicated he would have no problem doing this. 
 
Paul Whitbeck made note of the three textures on the front elevation.  Mr. Brokaw indicated this is a 
sold house and the finishes have been chosen. 
 
Bonnie Salem moved to approve the application as submitted with the recommendation that the 
second story window above the front porch be raised to accommodate the porch peak. 
 
John Mitchell seconded. 
 
All Ayes. 
 

COMMERCIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW – SIGNAGE 
 

 3349 Monroe Avenue 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of two business identification signs. The 
front sign will be approximately 73.3 square feet and the sign on the side of the building will be 
approximately 48.3 square feet. Both signs will identify the "Adelita's Mexican Cocina & Tequila" 
Restaurant.  
 

       Justin Ziemniak of Vital Signs was present. 
 
       Mr. Ziemniak described the proposed signs on two elevations of the restaurant property. 
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       All signs will be illuminated per Town Code.  The letters are channel lit with a red face. 
 
       Letitia Fornataro moved to accept the application for two signs as submitted. 
 
       Bonnie Salem seconded. 
 
       All Ayes.     
 
OTHER – REVIEW OF 2/25/2021 MINUTES 
 
Dirk Schneider moved to accept the meeting minutes of the February 25, 2021 as submitted. 
 
Kathleen Cristman seconded. 
 
 All Ayes. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Dirk Schneider moved to close the meeting at 7:15 pm. 
 
All Ayes. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Susan Donnelly 
Secretary to the Design Review and Historic Preservation Board 



Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B21-000046

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 6 Wild Berry Lane  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 192.02-2-78
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: William Straub
Applicant: Val's Construction

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the additions to the kitchen and master
bedroom. The kitchen will have a 9 square foot addition to expand on the existing square footage. The
bedroom will have an addition of 140 square feet for a walk in closet. The materials will match the
existing home.

Meeting Date: March 25, 2021





RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Town of Pittsford GIS

Printed March 18, 2021

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only.  No warranties, expressed or
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THE STRAUB ADDITION
6 WILD BERRY LANE
PITTSFORD, NY 14534

T-1  TITLE SHEET & NOTES
A-1  FLOOR PLANS
A-2 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS & ROOF FRAMING PLAN
A-3 BUILDING SECTIONS

DRAWING INDEX:

COMPONENT

AIR BARRIER AND
THERMAL BARRIER

CRITERIA
EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION FOR
FRAMED WALLS IS INSTALLED IN SUBSTANTIAL
CONTACT AND CONTINUOUS ALIGNMENT WITH
BUILDING ENVELOPE AIR BARRIER

BREAKS OR JOINTS IN THE AIR BARRIER ARE
FILLED OR REPAIRED.

AIR-PERMEABLE INSULATION IS NOT USED AS A
SEALING MATERIAL.

AIR-PERMEABLE INSULATION IS INSIDE OF AN
AIR BARRIER

CEILING/ ATTIC

AIR BARRIER IN ANY DROPPED CEILING/ SOFFIT IS
SUBSTANTIALLY ALIGNED WITH INSULATION AND
ANY GAPS ARE SEALED

WALLS

ATTIC ACCESS (EXCEPT UNVENTED ATTIC),
KNEE WALL DOOR, ORDROP DOWN STAIR IS
SEALED.
CORNERS AND HEADERS ARE INSULATED.

JUNCTION OF FOUNDATION AND SILL PLATE IS
SEALED.

WINDOWS AND DOORS SPACE BETWEEN WINDOW/ DOOR JAMBS AND
FRAMING IS SEALED.

RIM JOISTS RIM JOISTS ARE INSULATED AND INCLUDE AN
AIR BARRIER.

INSULATION IS INSTALLED TO MAINTAIN
PERMANENT CONTACT WITH UNDERSIDE OF
SUBFLOOR DECKING.FLOORS (INCLUDING

ABOVE-GARAGE AND
CANTILEVERED FLOORS)

TABLE N1102.4.2 AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSPECTION COMPONENT CRITERIA

AIR BARRIER IS INSTALLED AT ANY EXPOSED
EDGE OF INSULATION.

CRAWLSPACE WALLS

INSULATION IS PERMANENTLY ATTACHED TO
WALLS.

EXPOSED EARTH IN UNVENTED CRAWLSPACES
IS COVERED WITH CLASS I VAPOR RETARDER
WITH OVERLAPPING JOINTS TAPED.

SHAFTS, PENETRATIONS
UTILITY PENETRATIONS, KNEE
WALLS AND FLUE SHAFTS OPENING TO EXTERIOR
OR UNCONDITIONED SPACE ARE SEALED.

NARROW CAVITIES
BATTS IN NARROW CAVITIES ARE CUT TO FIT, OR
NARROW CAVITIES ARE FILLED BY
SPRAYED/ BLOWN INSULATION.

GARAGE SEPARATION

RECESSED LIGHTING

AIR SEALING IS PROVIDED BETWEEN THE
GARAGE AND CONDITIONED SPACES.

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES ARE AIR TIGHT, IC
RATED, AND SEALED TO DRYWALL. EXEPTION
- FIXTURES IN CONDITIONED SPACE.

PLUMBING & WIRING BATT INSULATION IS CUT TO FIT AROUND WIRING
AND PLUMBING, OR SPRAYED/ BLOWN
INSULATION EXTENDS BEHIND PIPING
AND WIRING.

INSULATION IS PLACED BETWEEN OUTSIDE AND
PIPES.

SHOWER/ TUB ON
EXTERIOR WALLS

SHOWERS AND TUBS ON EXTERIOR WALLS HAVE
INSULATION AND AN AIR BARRIER SEPARATING
THEM FROM THE EXTERIOR WALL.

AIR BARRIER EXTENDS BEHIND BOXES OR AIR
SEALED-TYPE BOXES ARE INSTALLED.

ELECTRICAL/ PHONE BOX
ON EXTERIOR WALLS

COMMON WALL AIR BARRIER IS INSTALLED IN COMMON WALL
BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS.

HVAC REGISTER BOOTS THAT PENETRATE
BUILDING ENVELOPE ARE SEALED TO SUBFLOOR
OR DRYWALL.

FIREPLACE

HVAC REGISTER BOOTS

FIREPLACE WALLS INCLUDE AN AIR BARRIER.

13. PROVIDE CAULKING, WEATHERSTRIPPING AS REQ. (COLOR MATCH   
SURROUNDING SURFACES)

14. WOOD IN CONTACT W/ MASONRY OR CONC. SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED
SOUTHERN PINE OR EQUAL.

15. ALL CONNECTORS AND FASTENERS IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED
LUMBER SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL OR DBL. DIPPED GALV. CERTIFIED FOR SUCH
APPLICATIONS.

16. WHERE EXISTING WINDOWS OR DOORS ARE REMOVED, INFILL CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE FULLY INSULATED WITH INSULATION HAVING A MIN. R VALUE OF
THAT OF THE ADJOINING WALL.

17. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING TRUSSES

18. WHERE FOAM INSUL. IS USED, A LETTER FROM THE FOAM INSULATION
INSTALLER WILL BE REQUIRED TO CERTIFY THE INSTALLED DEPTH OF
INSULATION AND EQUIVALENT R-VALUE. THE LETTER MUST BE ON INSTALLERS
LETTERHEAD.

19. PROVIDE HEADERS OVER ALL FRAMED OPENINGS PER SCHEDULE INCLUDING
WINDOW & DOOR OPENINGS. MIN. HEADER SIZE AND NUMBER OF JACK STUDS
SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL
CODE.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
HEADER SCHEDULE

OPENING 2X6 WALL 2X4 WALL

UP TO 5'-0" (3) 2X8 (2) 2X8
6'-0" (3) 2X10 (2) 2X10
7'-0" (3) 2X10 (2) 2X10
8'-0" (3) 2X12 (2) 2X12

PROVIDE 2 JACK STUDS AT
HEADERS FOR OPENINGS 6'-0" AND OVER

PROVIDE CONT. 1/2" PLYWOOD SPACER (S) AT ALL HEADERS
AS REQUIRED TO MATCH WALL WIDTH

A)  A MINIMUM OF 75 PERCENT OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICIANCY LAMPS.

B)  RECESSED LUMINARIES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING THERMAL
ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE
HOUSING AND THE INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING COVERING TO LIMIT
AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES.

C)  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT TO CONTROL
THE HVAC SYSTEM.

D)  ALL DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS, FILTER BOXES AND BUILDING
CAVITIES USED AS DUCTS SHALL BE SEALED.

E)  ALL CIRCULATING SERVICE HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE
INSULATED TO AT LEAST R-2. CIRCULATING HOT WATER SYSTEMS
SHALL INCLUDE AN AUTOMATIC OR READILY ACCESSIBLE MANUAL
SWITCH THAT CAN TURN OFF THE HOT WATER CIRCULATING PUMP WHEN
THE SYSTEM IS NOT IN USE.

F)  ATTIC ACCESS IF REQ. SHALL BE INSULATED WITH THE SAME R VALUE AS
THE ATTIC, WEATHER-STRIPPED AND LATCHED.

G)  AIR TIGHTNESS AND INSULATION INSTALLATION SHALL BE
VERIFIED BY VISUAL INSPECTION.

NEW YORK STATE ENERGY CODE NOTES:
1. BUILDING CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL
CONF0RM TO LOCAL CONSTRUCTION ORDINANCES AND SHALL
VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH MATERIAL ORDERING OR WORK.

2. WOOD ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE PROVIDED BY TRUSS MANUFACTURER. MANUFACTURER
SHALL PROVIDE SHOP DRAWING BEARING TRUSS SEAL OF A LICENSED ENGINEER.
CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW SHOP DRAWING AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY
DISCREPENCIES PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIAL

3. NOTED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
ALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD.

4. THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED FOR DESIGN AND STRUCTURAL
REFERENCE ONLY. ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND OTHER
BUILDING SYSTEMS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF OTHERS.

5. BEARING CAPACITY OF SOIL IS ASSUMED AT 2000 P.S.F. AND
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF FOOTINGS.

6. ALLOWABLE STRESS OF MATERIALS:

   A.)      CONCRETE- MIN. COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH @ 28 DAYS = 3500 PSI
   B.)      STRUCTURAL STEEL TO BE ASTM - A36
   C.)      WOOD JOISTS, BEAMS, HEADERS AND RAFTERS SHALL HAVE AN
   EXTREME FIBER STRESS IN BENDING (FB) FOR REPETITIVE MEMBER
   USE OF 1150 P.S.I. (HEM FIR #2 OR BETTER.)

7. WHERE FIREPLACES  ARE SPECIFIED, THEY SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE AIR SOURCE FOR
COMBUSTION (NA)
WITH A DUCT, DAMPER ECT. & SHALL COMPLY WITH CODE
SECTION R1005. (NA)

8. GLAZING IN DOORS, STORM DOORS, SIDE LIGHTS,
SHOWER SPACES AND TUB ENCLOSURES IS
DEEMED TO BE HAZARDOUS PER SECTION R308.4 OF
THE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE AND
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS SUCH AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH
SECTION R308.1. DECORATIVE GLASS IS EXEMPT IN
SWINGING DOORS AND SIDELIGHTS (SEE SECTION R308.4
FOR ADDITIONAL HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS.)

9. DESIGN CRITERIA:
       A.) ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING = 40 PSF LIVE LOAD
       B.) SLEEPING ROOMS = 30 PSF LIVE LOAD
       C.) GROUND SNOW LOAD = 40 PSF
       D.) WIND SPEED = 90 MPH, EXPOSURE B
       E.) SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY - B
       F.) WEATHERING - SEVERE
       G.) ROOF TIE-DOWN REQUIREMENTS - R802.11
       (BASED UPON SPECIFIC ROOF DESIGN)
       H.) ENERGY COMPLIANCE DETAILS AND PATH - N1101.2.3
       I.) FLOOD HAZARD - FIRM - 1992
       J.) ROOF TOP CHORD 35 PSF L.L. MIN. BOTTOM CHORD 10 PSF D.L. (U.N.O.)

10. FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON FIRM, LEVEL, UNDISTURBED
NATURAL SOIL FREE FROM FROST, ORGANIC OR LOOSE MATERIAL. OR EXCESSIVE WATER

11. DRAWING ALTERATION:
THE FOLLOWING IS AN EXCERPT FROM THE N.Y.S. EDUCTION
LAW  ARTICLE 145. SECTION 7209 AND APPLIES TO THESE
DRAWINGS. "IT IS A VIOLATION OF THIS LAW FOR ANY
PERSON, UNLESS HE IS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECT
SUPERVISION OF A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
OR ARCHITECT TO ALTER AN ITEM IN ANY WAY. IF AN
ITEM BEARING THE SEAL OF AN ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT
IS ALTERED, THE ALTERING ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT
SHALL AFFIX TO THE ITEM HIS SEAL AND THE NOTATION
"ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS SIGNATURE AND THE
DATE OF SUCH ALTERATION AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION
OF THE ALTERATION"

12. TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL
JUDGEMENT, THESE PLANS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
N.Y.S. ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE AND IECC.

GENERAL NOTES:
20. FLASHING IS REQUIRED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: AT WALL & ROOF
INTERSECTIONS AND PROJECTING WOOD TRIM, TOP OF ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS
& DOOR OPENINGS; UNDER AND AT ENDS OF MASONRY, WOOD OR METAL
COPINGS & SILLS; AND WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS, OR STAIRS
ATTACHED TO A WALL OR FLOOR ASSEMBLY OF WOOD - FRAME CONSTRUCTION.
FLASHINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH ALL OF
SECTION R703.4 OF THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE.

21. ROOFING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS
INSTRUCTIONS AND CHAPTER 9 OF THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE.

22. PROVIDE ICE & WATER SHIELD AT ALL EAVES FROM DRIP EDGE TO 5'-0", AND
3'-0" EACH SIDE OF ALL VALLEYS.

23. PROVIDE 6 MIL POLYETHELINE VAPOR BARRIER UNDER SLAB BEHIND GYP. BD.
ON WALLS & CEILINGS.

24. PROVIDE HOUSE WRAP OVER ALL SHEATHING AND STRICTLY COMPLY WITH
MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS FOR POSITIVE DRAINAGE, TAPEING, AND
ATTACHMENT, ESPECIALLY AT DOORS & WINDOWS.

25. PROVIDE AND/ OR MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS PERIMETER DRAINAGE SYSTEM
FROM DOWNSPOUTS

26. CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW DRAWINGS AND PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY
BLOCKING & SUPPORT UNDER ALL HEADERS & BEAMS TO MAINTAIN A
CONTINUOUS LOAD PATH TO FOUNDATION.

27. PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR GRAB BARS AS REQUIRED

NEW WALL

EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN

SMOKE DETECTOR (HARDWIRED) PER CODE

CO

S

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

E EGRESS WINDOW REQUIRED

EXISTING WALLS TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING DOOR

NEW DOOR

SOLID WOOD SUPPORT UNDER
HEADER OR BEAM

F
CEILING LIGHT W/ FAN

CEILING LIGHT

HOSE BIB

LEGEND:

THIS PROJECT IS DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH THE "PERSCRIPTIVE"
ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS, NECESSARY
AND IN A MANNER TO COMPLY WITH THE "PERSCRIPTIVE" REQUIREMENTS
OF THE 2015 (IRC) INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE, 2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY
CODE, 2020 BUILDING CODE OF NY STATE AND 2020 ENERGY CONSERVATION
CONSTRUCTION CODE OF NY.

CLIMATE ZONE 5A   MINIMUM R - MAXIMUM U VALUES FROM TABLE 402.1.2

FENESTRATION
SKYLIGHTS
CEILING
WOOD FRAMED WALLS
FLOOR
BASEMENT WALLS

MAX U VALUE = 0.30
MAX U VALUE = 0.55
MIN R VALUE = 49
MIN R VALUE = 21
MIN R VALUE = 30
MIN R VALUE = 15 (CONTINUOUS)

W.I.C.
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B21-000053

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 292 Shoreham Drive  ROCHESTER, NY 14618 
Tax ID Number: 150.08-1-58
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Spilman, Joseph RK
Applicant: Gauger & Swingly Construction Inc.

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the remodel of an existing enclosed
porch and the addition of a covered entry. The enclosed porch is approximately 64 square feet and the
covered entry will be approximately 26 square feet.

Meeting Date: March 25, 2021
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B21-000054

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 135 Sylvania Road  ROCHESTER, NY 14618 
Tax ID Number: 151.06-1-7
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Weins, Mary Ellen
Applicant: Stahl Property Associates

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a covered porch. The
porch will be approximately 285 square feet and will be constructed on the rear of the home.

Meeting Date: March 25, 2021
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B21-000051

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 49 Charmwood Road  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 151.12-2-60
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Shearer, Sally M
Applicant: Roger Dirks

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a covered porch and
kitchen expansion. The kitchen addition will be approximately 52 square feet and the covered porch
will be approximately 24 square feet.

Meeting Date: March 25, 2021
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B21-000055

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 640 Mendon Center Road  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 191.02-1-22
Zoning District: RRSP Rural Residential South Pittsford
Owner: Sunil Prasad
Applicant: Morton Buildings

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a one story single
family home. The home will be approximately 4104 square feet and located on a large parcel south of
the thruway.

Meeting Date: March 25, 2021
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- DRAWING APPROVED PENDING CHANGES NOTED

OWNERS SIGNATURE

- DRAWING APPROVED AS SUBMITTED

- REVISE DRAWING WITH NOTED CHANGES AND RESUBMIT

DATE

MORTON BUILDINGS, INC.

PRELIMINARY DRAWING
FOR OWNER'S APPROVAL

This document is the property of Morton Buildings, Inc. and
represents a preliminary layout and rough sketch of a Morton
building.  Use of this document for purposes of construction is
strictly prohibited. Reproduction of this document by anyone for
any reason without written permission from Morton Buildings, Inc. is
prohibited.
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B21-000052

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 2 Epping Wood Trail  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 178.03-3-6.1
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Ketmar Development Corp
Applicant: Ketmar Development Corp

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a two story single
family home. The home will be approximately 4027 square feet and will be attached to an existing
garage. The home will be located in the Malvern Hills Subdivision.

Meeting Date: March 25, 2021
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
CA21-000001

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 70 Mitchell Road  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 164.11-2-16.1
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Holcombe, P. Scott
Applicant: Holcombe, P. Scott

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   

Project Description: Applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness, pursuant to Code
Section 185-196, for the exterior renovation of a designated historic home. This property is zoned
(RN) Residential Neighborhood.

Meeting Date: March 25, 2021
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70 Mitchell Road
A P P L I C AT I O N  F O R  C E R T I F I C AT E  O F  A P P R O P R I AT E N E S S   



This is the exterior wall that will remain: it 
will be built up to the rafters and the 
window on the left will be replaced with a 
door.



The same exterior wall…
…the view is approximately a 
third of the way toward the road.



This is the view of that wall nearly to the road.



This is the canal side from the 
Mitchell Road bridge.
The exterior wall of the renovation is 
from the behind the 3 trees to left of 
the small window (the ’x’ is 
approximately the center of the ).

The exterior wall will be repaired, 
not replaced.

X



This is the same view of the canal side exterior wall 
with a person on the tow path. There is a 
considerable elevation from the path to the exterior 
wall.



This is the view on the tow 
path approaching the bridge. 



This the view in summer 
from the path looking directly
up at the exterior wall.



Materials:
Door and windows: Therma-Tru Benchmark Doors 36-in x 80-in Fiberglass Half Lite                                                                      Left-Hand Inswing 
Ready to paint Unfinished Prehung Single Front Door with Brickmould                                                                   Item #264179Model #SSCD4E30LB6

JELD-WEN V-2500 35.5-in x 71.5-in x 2.905-in Jamb Vinyl 
New Construction Egress Black Double Hung Window 
ENERGY STAR Northern Zone ENERGY STAR North/Central 
Zone ENERGY STAR South/Central Zone ENERGY STAR 
Southern Zone
Item #2485860Model #LOWOLJW240200014

https://www.lowes.com/pl/Therma-tru-benchmark-doors--Front-doors-Exterior-doors-Windows-doors/4294482094?refinement=4294584796
https://www.lowes.com/pl/Jeld-wen--Double-hung-windows-Windows-Windows-doors/4294772367?refinement=4294850769






Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
C21-000009

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 3280 Monroe Avenue  ROCHESTER, NY 14618 
Tax ID Number: 150.12-1-12
Zoning District: C Commercial
Owner: Mc Donald's Corp
Applicant: Mc Donald's Corp

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

 Informal Review

Project Description: The applicant is requesting informal Design Review for the 
exterior alteration and renovation to the existing McDonald's Restaurant. The project 
consists of alterations to the front, sides, rear and roof of the building. Please review 
the attached section of the Monroe Avenue Design Guidelines providing guidance on 
flat roofs.

Meeting Date: March 25, 2021
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The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
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New York

Dig With Care
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1.

PAVEMENT, MATCH EXISTING, TYP.

APPROXIMATE LIMIT OF SAWCUT/NEW

SHALL BE 1 ON 12.

DIRECTIONS. MAXIMUM SLOPE OF ANY ACCESSIBLE SIDEWALK RAMP

SPACE AND ACCESSIBLE AISLE SHALL BE 2% MAXIMUM IN ALL 

THE SLOPE OF THE PAVEMENT WITHIN THE ACCESSIBLE PARKING

IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

RELOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH CONFLICT WITH THE PROPOSED

UTILITIES.  IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO

72 HOURS BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION TO REQUEST EXACT FIELD LOCATION OF

THE CONTRACTOR MUST CALL THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY AT LEAST

 

TO BE RELIED ON AS BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. 

POSSIBLE, MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE FIELD.  THE INFORMATION IS NOT

IS BASED ON RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES AND, WHERE

AND/OR ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS

THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT THE LOCATION

 

MULCH AND WATER UNTIL A HEALTHY STAND OF GRASS IS OBTAINED.

ALL UNSURFACED AREAS ARE TO RECEIVE FOUR INCHES OF TOPSOIL, SEED,

 

GRADING.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT EXISTING VEGETATION OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF

GRADING SHALL BE KEPT WITHIN THE LIMITS SHOWN ON THE GRADING PLAN.

ADJACENT AREA THAT IS TO REMAIN.

COMPACTED TO A SMOOTH FINISH AND SHALL BE FLUSH WITH THE EXISTING

THE EXISTING ONES IN SIZE, SHAPE AND COLOR. ASPHALT SHALL BE

WHOLE UNITS ONLY, AND ALL REPLACEMENT PAVING STONES ARE TO MATCH

LINES ARE STRAIGHT AND TRUE. PAVING STONES SHALL BE REPLACED IN

OF THE DISTURBED AREA SHALL BE SAW CUT FULL DEPTH, SO THAT ALL

REQUIRED TO REPLACE THE DAMAGED OR EXCAVATED AREA. THE PERIMETER

DISTURBED AS PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE

WHEN ADJACENT ASPHALT, CONCRETE OR PAVING STONE AREAS ARE

 

OF GRASS IS OBTAINED.

TOPSOIL, SEED AND MULCH AND SHALL BE WATERED UNTIL A HEALTHY STAND

ALL DISTURBED UNSURFACED AREAS SHALL RECEIVE FOUR INCHES OF

 

EXTRANEOUS MATERIALS, AND STONES LARGER THAN 1 INCH IN SIZE. 

AND FREE OF GRASS CLUMPS, TREE ROOTS PIECES OF ASPHALT AND OTHER

FINISHED SURFACE. ON-SITE MATERIAL SHALL BE THOROUGHLY COMPACTED

MATERIAL MAY BE USED TO BACKFILL THE AREA WITHIN FOUR INCHES OF THE

WHEN RESTORING LAWN AREAS ADJACENT TO NEW CONSTRUCTION, ON-SITE

 

MUST BE RESTORED IN KIND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER.

THE ADJACENT AREAS DISTURBED OR DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION

OTHERWISE, G.C. WILL BE CHARGED.

SPECIFICATION, TESTS WILL BE AT THE EXPENSE OF McDONALD'S,

TESTS AND/OR CORE SAMPLES. IF TESTS PROVE CORRECT, PER ABOVE

McDONALD'S ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REQUEST A COMPACTION

 

YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CURRENT SPECIFICATIONS.

MIX DESIGN AND PLACEMENT SPECIFICATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO NEW

100% OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY (ASTM D-698). THE ASPHALT PAVEMENT

8" MINIMUM CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE. COMPACTION TO BE

1" BITUMINOUS TOP COURSE, OVER 3" BITUMINOUS BINDER COURSE, OVER

 

(MINIMUM 4" TOTAL COMPACTED ASPHALT THICKNESS)
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